

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 03 2000

~~CLERK~~

No. 99-401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

vs.

BILL JONES, SECRETARY OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE AND
THE DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Michael W. Grebe
General Counsel

Thomas J. Josefiak*
Chief Counsel

Kevin W. Murphy
Deputy Counsel

Alex N. Vogel
Deputy Counsel

Joseph E. Sandler
General Counsel

Democratic National Committee
Sandler & Reiff, P.C.
6 E Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 543-7680

Republican National Committee
310 First Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 863-8638

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents | i |
| Table of Cited Authorities..... | iii |
| Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 4 |
| I. Republican National Committee..... | 4 |
| A. Delegate Selection Procedures Under Republican Party Rules..... | 5 |
| B. Prohibition on Blanket Primaries | 6 |
| II. Democratic National Committee | 7 |
| A. The Presidential Nominating Process Under DNC Rules | 7 |
| B. Prohibition on Open and Blanket Primaries | 9 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 11 |
| Argument | 13 |
| I. Under The First Amendment, Political Parties Have A Fundamental Right To Freedom Of Political Association | 13 |
| A. Under the First Amendment, Political Parties Have the Fundamental Right to Identify the Memberships of Their Associations | 15 |

C. Interfering with the Parties' Ability
To Determine the Makeup of a Delegation to
the Parties' National Nominating Conventions
Imposes a Particularly Severe Burden on the
Parties' Rights of Association..... 19

II. Proposition 198 Does Not Serve Any
Compelling State Interest And, Therefore, Is
Unconstitutional23

A. The State Has No Compelling
Interest in Protecting the Political Parties
From the Consequences of Their Own
Internal Governance Decisions23

B. By Conflicting With Party Rules, Proposition
198 Creates Intra-Party Conflict and
Confusion, Precluding any Finding of a
Compelling State Interest.....25

Conclusion27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 14

California Democratic Party v. Jones, 169 F.3d 646
(9th Cir. 1999).....21, 23

Cousins v. Wigoda, 419 U.S. 477 (1975)..... 19, 20

*Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La
Follette*, 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....*passim*

Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....*passim*

Ferency v. Austin, 666 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 1981).....20

Lightfoot v. Eu. 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 15

Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner County,
49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995)..... 14, 16

Ripon Society, Inc. v. National Republican Party,
525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975) *cert. denied*,
424 U.S. 933 (1976)..... 13, 20, 23

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 14, 25

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208

(1986)..... 13, 16, 17, 24

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351
(1997)..... 14, 25

Wymbs v. Republican State Executive Comm. of Fla.,
719 F.2d 1072 (11th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*,
465 U.S. 1103 (1984).....20

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND LEGISLATIVE
MATERIALS**

United States Constitution
Article I, Section 4, Clause 1 13

California Elections Code
Section 6000 *et seq.*.....21
Section 6300 *et seq.*.....21
Section 15151.....5
Section 15375.....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, *The Legal Framework for Reform*,
Commonsense, V. 4, No. 2 (1981)..... 24

The Charter & The Bylaws of
the Democratic Party of the United States 7
Article Two, § 1 7
Article Two, § 2 7
Article Three, § 1 7
Article Three, § 2 7
Article Ten, § 1 7

Delegate Selection Rules for
the 2000 Democratic National Convention
Rule 2A 8
Rule 2A-C 8
Rule 4 8
Rule 5 8
Rule 10A 8, 9

| | |
|----------------|----|
| Rule 11 | 8 |
| Rule 12 | 8 |
| Rule 12A | 21 |
| Rule 19B | 10 |

The Rules of the Republican Party

| | |
|--------------------|-------------------|
| Rule 32 | 5 |
| Rule 32(a)..... | 5 |
| Rule 32(b)(9)..... | 6, 19, 21, 25, 26 |
| Rule 32(c)..... | 6, 18, 21, 26 |
| Rule 34(b) | 5 |
| Rule 34(f) | 6, 18, 25 |
